
Page 1 of 4 

CALAVERAS PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT 
506 W. St. Charles, Street San Andreas, CA 95249 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING: 3:00 PM 
February 14, 2023 

Richard Blood 
President of the Board 

Director Brady McCartney Director J.W. Dell ‘Orto  
Director Jack Tressler Director Steve McDermed 

AGENDA 

1. CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL OF DIRECTORS
a. President Richard Blood
b. Director Brady McCartney
c. Director J.W. Dell ‘Orto
d. Director Jack Tressler
e. Director Steve McDermed

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Calaveras Public Utility District hereby provides notice that it will convene its regularly 
scheduled public meetings of the Board of Directors at the District Office. Due to space 
limitations in the Board meeting room and in light of the continuing pandemic, we encourage 
the public to attend remotely as follows: 

• Join the Conference Call meeting
• Dial-in number (US): 1(669)900-9128
• Join the online ZOOM meeting:
• https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81691372893?pwd=azVkSFN3ZmJrU2V0aS85Vk92YThtZz09
• Meeting ID: 816 9137 2893
• Meeting Passcode code: 545381

Please mute your call before joining.  This will limit technical difficulties with audio. 
Only unmute your call if the President has requested public comment on an item.  Upon completing 
your comments, please mute your call again.  Do not put the call on hold, as hold music can ruin the 
call for all other participants.  If that occurs, or in the event of disruptive conduct, staff reserves the 
right to disconnect that caller.  Do no talk over the top of any other callers.  Conversations must be 
one at a time. 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81691372893?pwd=azVkSFN3ZmJrU2V0aS85Vk92YThtZz09
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4. PUBLIC COMMENT (Limit: 3 min/person)
At this time, members of the public may address the Board on any matter within its
jurisdiction which is not on the agenda.  The public is encouraged to work with staff to
place items on the agenda for Board consideration.  No action can be taken on matters
not listed on the agenda.  Comments are limited to 3 minutes per person.

5. CONSENT ITEMS
Consent items should be considered together as one motion. Any item(s) requested to be
removed will be considered after the motion to approve the Consent Items.

a. Claim Summary

Action: Roll call Vote 
Consider motion to approve consent item a. 

ITEMS FOR BOARD DISCUSSION AND/OR ACTION 
Board action may occur on any identified agenda item. Any member of the public may 
directly address the Board on any identified agenda item of interest, either before or 
during the Board's consideration of that item. 

6. EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION
Action Requested:  Discussion

a. Wyatt Rovera – 5 Years of Service

7. PROP 218 WATER RATE STUDY
Action Requested:  Discussion and Direction

b. Presentation of Draft Water Rate Study
c. Public Workshop on Water Rate Study
d. Public Comment (3 min/per person)
e. Director Comment and Direct Staff to schedule Townhall Meeting

9. 2022 WATER FEASIBILITY STUDY FINAL DRAFT
Action Requested:  Discussion and Direction

a. Present and Discuss Report Items
b. Discuss and Direct General Manager to draft an RFP for Engineering Services for

Planning/Construction Grants

10. SELECTION OF ENGINEERING CONSULTANT TO COMPLETE A WATER
MASTER PLAN, 5-YEAR CIP, AND 20-YEAR AMP AND REQUEST FOR
APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION 2023-3
Action Requested:  Roll Call Vote
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a. Review proposal from Peterson Brustad Inc and Discuss recommendation from
Staff and Directors who serve as a Temporary Advisory Committee who reviewed
submitted proposals in response to the District’s RFP.

b. Discuss Funding Source of Water Master Plan
c. Director questions for Peterson Brustad Inc.
d. Consideration of Approval of Engineering Services for a Water Master Plan with

Peterson Brustad Inc., as recommended by the Temporary Advisory Committee.

11. 2022/2023 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET REVIEW
Action Requested:  Discussion

a. Mid-Year Budget Review (end of 2nd quarter)

12. IWRM FUNDING AGREEMENT – UPDATE
Action Requested:  Discussion

a. Backwash Recycle Project
i. Approved by UMRWA

13. DISTRICT GRANTS
Action Requested:  Discussion

a. Discuss Approved and Pending Grants
b. Provide Update

i. IRWM Grant
ii. Water Feasibility Grant – Complete

iii. Planning Grant
1. Jeff Davis WTP

iv. Construction Grant
1. Rich Gulch

14. REVIEW OF DISTRICT TEMPORARY ADVISORY (AD HOC) COMMITTEES
AND ASSIGNMENTS

Action Requested: No Action
a. The Board President shall dissolve existing Ad Hoc committees, consider the

creation of the same or new committees and make assignments as needed.

15. REPORTS
The purpose of these reports is to provide information on projects, programs, staff
actions, and committee meetings that are of general interest to the Board and public. No
decisions are to be made on these issues.

a. Legal Counsel’s Report
b. Water System Superintendent’s Report
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c. Engineer’s Report
d. General Manager’s Report
e. Director’s Comments: Directors may make brief announcements or brief reports

on their own activities. They may ask questions for clarification, make a referral
to staff or take action to have staff place a matter of business on the future agenda.

16. CLOSED SESSION
PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION (Government Code Section
54957)

Title: General Manager 

17. ADJOURNMENT
If there is no other Board business the President will adjourn to its next regular meeting
scheduled for March 14, 2023 at 3:00 p.m.

 
 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this 
meeting, please contact the Office at (209) 754-9442. Notification in advance of the meeting will enable 
CPUD to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. Any documents that are 
made available to the Board before or at the meeting, not privileged or otherwise protected from disclosure, 
and related to agenda items, will be made available at CPUD for review by the public.
 



CALAVERAS PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT 

CLAIM SUMMARY #____1-2023____ 

DATE:   January 2023 

The claims listed on the schedules attached to this summary have been 
examined and found to be correct and proper demands against the Calaveras 
Public Utility District. 

Claims Submitted $ 215,058.82 

Payroll Submitted $   45,864.21

Employee Reimbursement $  0.00 

P/R Tax Deposits $   22,939.43 

Sub-total $ 283,862.46 

Claim Summary 
Approved for 

$ 283,862.46 

__________________________________________ 
Clerk of the Board, Calaveras Public Utility District 
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 02/08/23

 Accrual Basis

 Calaveras Public Utility District

 Expenses by Vendor Detail
 January 2023

Name Date Memo Account Amount

A-1 Sharpening

01/09/2023 Repairs & Maintanance Auto 5532 · Repairs & Maintenance-Auto 1,040.10

01/09/2023 Materials & Supplies 5548 · Materials & Supplies-T&D 124.28

01/24/2023 Flat Repair 5532 · Repairs & Maintenance-Auto 25.00

Total A-1 Sharpening 1,189.38

ACWA-Health

01/09/2023 February Dental/Vision/Life 5220 · Dental/Vision/Life Insurance 1,671.75

Total ACWA-Health 1,671.75

Alpha Analytical Labs, Inc.

01/09/2023 Lab 5685 · Lab & Sampling 430.00

Total Alpha Analytical Labs, Inc. 430.00

American Fidelity Assurance

01/09/2023 Nov & Dec 2022 5275 · Employee Section 125 Plan 427.20

Total American Fidelity Assurance 427.20

American Fidelity Assurance Co.(Flex)

01/09/2023 Inv# 2136804 5275 · Employee Section 125 Plan 231.25

Total American Fidelity Assurance Co.(Flex) 231.25

AT & T

01/09/2023 Acct# 234 351-0095 839 7 5480 · Telephone 55.81

01/09/2023 Acct# 209-286-1502 5480 · Telephone 247.88

01/09/2023 Acct# 209-754-1920 5480 · Telephone 245.98

Total AT & T 549.67

AT &T

01/09/2023 Acct# 030 378 3224 001 5480 · Telephone 61.63

01/24/2023 Hydro #3 Long Distance & WTP Long Distance 5480 · Telephone 69.85

Total AT &T 131.48

AT&T

01/24/2023 Shop Phone & Internet 5480 · Telephone 81.09

Total AT&T 81.09

Blood, Richard

01/24/2023 CPUD Regular Meeting 1/10/2023 5310 · Board Meetings-Director Fees 100.00

01/24/2023 CPUD Regular Meeting 1/10/2023 5325 · Mileage Reimb, Parking, Tolls 0.00

Total Blood, Richard 100.00

Brawner Automotive Repair

01/09/2023 Vac Trailer Maintenance 5532 · Repairs & Maintenance-Auto 341.22

Total Brawner Automotive Repair 341.22
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 Calaveras Public Utility District

 Expenses by Vendor Detail
 January 2023

Name Date Memo Account Amount

Cal-Waste

01/09/2023 Office 5760 · Sewer & Garbage 160.94

01/09/2023 Shop 5760 · Sewer & Garbage 383.62

Total Cal-Waste 544.56

Cal PERS

01/25/2023 February Medical 5200 · Medical Benefits 33,530.10

01/25/2023 Employer Contribution, Classic, 1017, CalPERS, 01/01/2023 - 01/14/2023 5230 · Retirement Benefits-CalPERS 3,282.66

01/25/2023 Employer Contribution, PEPRA, 26507, CalPERS, 01/01/2023 - 01/14/2023 5230 · Retirement Benefits-CalPERS 2,059.96

Total Cal PERS 38,872.72

Calaveras Auto Supply

01/09/2023 T&D Materials & Supplies 5548 · Materials & Supplies-T&D 9.42

01/09/2023 Hydro Materials & Supplies 5546 · Materials & Supplies-Hydros 76.46

01/09/2023 Auto Repairs & Maintenance Vac Trailer 5532 · Repairs & Maintenance-Auto 51.45

Total Calaveras Auto Supply 137.33

Calaveras County Air Pollution Control

01/11/2023 Burn Permit 2023 5460 · Permits 12.00

Total Calaveras County Air Pollution Control 12.00

Calaveras Public Power Agency

01/24/2023 CPUD Warehouse 5743 · Electricity-Office 290.14

01/24/2023 Glencoe Booster Pump 5741 · Electricity-Hydros 376.09

01/24/2023 CPUD Office 5743 · Electricity-Office 154.57

01/24/2023 Jeff Davis WTP 5742 · Electricity-Treatment 1,255.36

01/24/2023 Licking Fork Pump Station 5740 · Electricity-T & D 1,994.80

Total Calaveras Public Power Agency 4,070.96

California Dept of Tax and Fee Admin

01/24/2023 7/1/2022 to 6/30/2023 5460 · Permits 524.72

Total California Dept of Tax and Fee Admin 524.72

California Special District Assoc.

01/24/2023 2023 Membership 5420 · Association Dues 8,186.00

Total California Special District Assoc. 8,186.00

Carbon Copy Inc.

01/09/2023 Copies 5464 · Printing 55.42

Total Carbon Copy Inc. 55.42

Care Free Lawns

01/24/2023 December Monthly Service 5670 · Janitorial 150.00

Total Care Free Lawns 150.00
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 Calaveras Public Utility District

 Expenses by Vendor Detail
 January 2023

Name Date Memo Account Amount

Comcast

01/24/2023 Phone/Cable 5480 · Telephone 327.83

Total Comcast 327.83

Comcast Business (VE)

01/24/2023 Business Voice Edge 5480 · Telephone 299.82

Total Comcast Business (VE) 299.82

Condor Earth Technologies, Inc.

01/09/2023 Redhawk Dam 5695 · Consultants-Dam 1,249.78

Total Condor Earth Technologies, Inc. 1,249.78

ControlPoint Engineering

01/09/2023 CPUD Business Network Improvements 1114 · Buildings & Improvements 12,092.54

01/09/2023 CPU Business Server Improvements 1114 · Buildings & Improvements 13,023.64

Total ControlPoint Engineering 25,116.18

Country Feed and More

01/24/2023 Materials & Supplies T&D 5548 · Materials & Supplies-T&D 21.99

Total Country Feed and More 21.99

CUSI

01/09/2023 UMS Interface - Neptune 5470 · Software Programs & Updates 1,000.00

Total CUSI 1,000.00

Datco Billing

01/24/2023 Quarter 1 Pre-employment fees 5665 · Pre-Employment 102.00

Total Datco Billing 102.00

De Lage Landen Financial Services Inc.

01/24/2023 Kyocera Printer 5464 · Printing 83.66

Total De Lage Landen Financial Services Inc. 83.66

Dell'Orto, J.W.

01/24/2023 CPUD Regular Meeting 1/10/2023 5310 · Board Meetings-Director Fees 100.00

01/24/2023 CPUD Regular Meeting 1/10/2023 5325 · Mileage Reimb, Parking, Tolls 0.00

Total Dell'Orto, J.W. 100.00

Fischer, Merle

01/10/2023 January 2023 5210 · Medical Benefits-Retiree 996.31

Total Fischer, Merle 996.31

GEI Consultants, Inc.

01/24/2023 Chief Dam Safety Engineer Services 5695 · Consultants-Dam 1,688.50

Total GEI Consultants, Inc. 1,688.50

Gold Electric, Inc.
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 Calaveras Public Utility District

 Expenses by Vendor Detail
 January 2023

Name Date Memo Account Amount

01/09/2023 Repairs to damaged lights 5536 · Repairs & Maintenance-T&D 1,411.43

Total Gold Electric, Inc. 1,411.43

Grainger

01/09/2023 WTP Materials & Supplies 5547 · Materials & Supplies-Treatment 398.31

Total Grainger 398.31

Henwood Associates, Inc.

01/09/2023 Hydro Repairs 5533 · Repairs & Maint-Dams & Hydros 898.73

Total Henwood Associates, Inc. 898.73

Herd's Machine Shop

01/09/2023 Labor to bore and tap valve handle 5536 · Repairs & Maintenance-T&D 360.00

Total Herd's Machine Shop 360.00

Hill Rivkins Brown & Associates

01/24/2023 December Legal Fees 5645 · Legal Services 2,625.50

Total Hill Rivkins Brown & Associates 2,625.50

Hobgood's Cleaning Service

01/24/2023 January Janitorial 5670 · Janitorial 160.00

Total Hobgood's Cleaning Service 160.00

Holt of California

01/09/2023 Backhoe Rental 5720 · Equipment Rental 5,378.46

01/09/2023 Excavator Rental 5720 · Equipment Rental 4,569.40

01/24/2023 Thumb Excavator Rental 5720 · Equipment Rental 4,498.26

Total Holt of California 14,446.12

Hunt & Sons Inc.

01/09/2023 Fuel for District Vehicles  Inv# 906908 & 929699 5540 · Fuel 2,900.46

01/24/2023 Fuel 5540 · Fuel 2,519.82

01/24/2023 T&D Materials/Supplies 5548 · Materials & Supplies-T&D 330.99

Total Hunt & Sons Inc. 5,751.27

Lechowicz & Tseng

01/09/2023 12/1/2022 - 12/31/2022 5650 · Financial Consultants 1,897.75

Total Lechowicz & Tseng 1,897.75

Martin Marietta

01/09/2023 Aggregate - 3 loads Robinson Rd to MCV & 3 loads stock for shop 5548 · Materials & Supplies-T&D 916.90

Total Martin Marietta 916.90

Matrix Trust Company

Payroll Date 12/31 2317 · 457 Plan 827.39

PR Date 1/14/2023 2317 · 457 Plan 806.94
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 Calaveras Public Utility District

 Expenses by Vendor Detail
 January 2023

Name Date Memo Account Amount

Total Matrix Trust Company 1,634.33

McMurtry, Judy

01/25/2023 Refund of Credit Balance Acct# 1407 1371 · A/R Utility Service 291.50

Total McMurtry, Judy 291.50

Motherlode Answering Service

01/24/2023 January 2023 5606 · Answering Service 404.40

Total Motherlode Answering Service 404.40

Pace Supply

01/09/2023 Materials & Supplies T&D 5548 · Materials & Supplies-T&D 426.47

01/09/2023 Materials & Supplies WTP 5547 · Materials & Supplies-Treatment 210.00

01/09/2023 Credit 5548 · Materials & Supplies-T&D -199.79

Total Pace Supply 436.68

PG&E - ENERGY STATEMENT

01/09/2023 Schaad's Res 5742 · Electricity-Treatment 221.51

01/09/2023 Gold Strike Light 5743 · Electricity-Office 9.77

01/09/2023 Gold Strike Light 5743 · Electricity-Office 9.77

01/09/2023 District Office 5743 · Electricity-Office 289.07

01/24/2023 MCV Hydro #2 5741 · Electricity-Hydros 88.67

01/24/2023 Hydro #3 5741 · Electricity-Hydros 218.91

01/24/2023 Hydro #1 5741 · Electricity-Hydros 173.39

Total PG&E - ENERGY STATEMENT 1,011.09

PGE-NON ENERGY INVOICES

01/24/2023 Schaad's Hydro 5741 · Electricity-Hydros 197.86

01/24/2023 Hydro #1 5741 · Electricity-Hydros 7.75

01/24/2023 Hydro #2 5741 · Electricity-Hydros 7.75

01/24/2023 Hydro #3 5741 · Electricity-Hydros 7.75

Total PGE-NON ENERGY INVOICES 221.11

Pitney Bowes

01/09/2023 Postage 5462 · Postage 1,347.95

01/24/2023 Postage 5462 · Postage 2,525.00

Total Pitney Bowes 3,872.95

Rexel

01/17/2023 PLC Controller for Jeff Davis WTP 5547 · Materials & Supplies-Treatment 3,269.43

Total Rexel 3,269.43

San Andreas Sanitary District

01/09/2023 Office 5760 · Sewer & Garbage 99.81
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01/09/2023 Shop 5760 · Sewer & Garbage 99.81

Total San Andreas Sanitary District 199.62

SEIU Local 1021

01/09/2023 PP End 12/31 2322 · SEIU Union Dues 461.81

01/24/2023 PPE 1/14/2023 2322 · SEIU Union Dues 429.25

Total SEIU Local 1021 891.06

Sender's Market Inc.

01/09/2023 Materials & supplies T&D 5548 · Materials & Supplies-T&D 137.22

01/09/2023 Auto Repairs & Maintenance Truck #2 5532 · Repairs & Maintenance-Auto 63.41

Total Sender's Market Inc. 200.63

Slate Geotechnical Consultants

01/09/2023 Middle Fork Dam Consulting 5695 · Consultants-Dam 15,420.00

01/17/2023 FERC Part 12D Independent Consultants 5695 · Consultants-Dam 33,842.97

Total Slate Geotechnical Consultants 49,262.97

Staples Credit Plan

01/09/2023 Office Supplies 5475 · Office Supplies 290.89

Total Staples Credit Plan 290.89

Steve McDermed

01/24/2023 CPUD Regular Meetings 12/13/2022 & 1/10/2023 5310 · Board Meetings-Director Fees 200.00

Total Steve McDermed 200.00

SWRCB ACCOUNTING OFFICE

01/09/2023 Water System Annual Fee 5460 · Permits 6,010.02

Total SWRCB ACCOUNTING OFFICE 6,010.02

Treat's General Store

01/09/2023 Treatment Materials & Supplies 5547 · Materials & Supplies-Treatment 113.89

01/09/2023 Office Supplies 5475 · Office Supplies 25.71

01/09/2023 T&D Materials & Supplies 5548 · Materials & Supplies-T&D 121.16

01/09/2023 Auto Repairs & Maintenance #007 5532 · Repairs & Maintenance-Auto 48.87

Total Treat's General Store 309.63

USA Blue Book

01/24/2023 Rain Pants & Rain Jackets 5548 · Materials & Supplies-T&D 286.39

Total USA Blue Book 286.39

Verizon Wireless

01/09/2023 District Employee/s Cell Phones 5480 · Telephone 968.79

01/24/2023 Special Circuits 5480 · Telephone 62.12

Total Verizon Wireless 1,030.91
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Name Date Memo Account Amount

Volcano Telephone

01/09/2023 13900 Hwy 26 5480 · Telephone 53.27

01/09/2023 1601 W Forty 5480 · Telephone 53.27

01/09/2023 10727 Ponderosa Way 5480 · Telephone 53.27

01/09/2023 3089 Ridge Rd 5480 · Telephone 49.70

01/09/2023 Treatment Plant 5480 · Telephone 53.27

01/09/2023 Special Circuit 5480 · Telephone 94.39

01/09/2023 Schaad's Hydro 5480 · Telephone 53.27

01/09/2023 Treatment Plant Broadband 5480 · Telephone 56.95

01/09/2023 Schaad's Hydro 5480 · Telephone 66.70

01/09/2023 Treatment Plant Long Distance 5480 · Telephone 69.95

Total Volcano Telephone 604.04

Weber, Ghio & Associates

01/24/2023 Phase II Construction Management 5850 · Engineering-Capital 19,381.27

01/24/2023 Rich Gulch Replacement Project 5850 · Engineering-Capital 1,042.50

Total Weber, Ghio & Associates 20,423.77

Wells Fargo Bank - C. Bear

01/18/2023 Calaveras Mini Storage 5710 · Occupancy 400.00

01/18/2023 Office Supplies 5475 · Office Supplies 1,094.42

01/18/2023 Zoom, Quickbooks, BackBlaze, etc 5470 · Software Programs & Updates 827.80

01/18/2023 Postage 5462 · Postage 1,286.68

01/18/2023 Employee Recognition 5290 · Employee Recognition 8.54

01/18/2023 Fees (To be reimbursed next billing cycle) 5610 · Bank Charges 68.65

01/24/2023 Employee Recognition 5290 · Employee Recognition 56.00

01/24/2023 Office Supplies 5475 · Office Supplies 177.97

01/24/2023 Bank Charges 5610 · Bank Charges 31.39

01/24/2023 Software Programs, etc 5470 · Software Programs & Updates 102.30

01/24/2023 Materials & Supplies T&D 5548 · Materials & Supplies-T&D 829.71

Total Wells Fargo Bank - C. Bear 4,883.46

Wells Fargo Bank - M Roberts

01/18/2023 Annual Employee Dinner 5290 · Employee Recognition 894.10

01/18/2023 Fees (To be reimbursed next billing cycle) 5610 · Bank Charges 44.65

01/24/2023 Bank Fees 5610 · Bank Charges 14.01

Total Wells Fargo Bank - M Roberts 952.76

Wells Fargo Bank - T Small

01/18/2023 Clearwell Tank Project 5870 · Materials for Capital Projects 228.35

01/18/2023 Quickbooks 5470 · Software Programs & Updates 65.00
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01/18/2023 Training 5335 · Training 40.00

01/18/2023 Fees (To be reimbursed next billing cycle) 5610 · Bank Charges 180.34

01/24/2023 Repairs & Maintenance - Treatment 5535 · Repairs & Maintenance-Treatment 223.52
